

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 18 WAP 2020

ROBERT KIRKSEY, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF PITTSBURGH OF UPMC, UNIVERSITY OF
PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS and SATYANARAYANA GEDELA, M.D.,

Appellees

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA MEDICAL SOCIETY**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court, entered October 9, 2019, at No. 421
W.D.A. 2018, affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny
County, entered February 21, 2018, at No. GD 14-010939

LAMB McERLANE PC

Maureen M. McBride

James C. Sargent, Jr.

Attorney I.D. Nos. 57668/28642

24 East Market Street, Box 565

West Chester, PA 19381-0565

(610) 430-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. INTRODUCTION 3

III. FACTS 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiff Waived the Issue this Court has Accepted
 for Review 5

 B. Plaintiff’s Request for a Limiting Instruction Finds
 No Support in *Mitchell* 7

 C. There Likewise is No Need for this Court to Apply
 its Decision in *Brady v. Urbas* 9

 D. Plaintiff was Not Entitled to an Assumption of the
 Risk Instruction 11

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Brady v. Urbas, 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015)9

Commonwealth v. Crews, 640 A.2d 395 (Pa. 1994).....7

Commonwealth v. Hornberger, 74 A.3d 279 (Pa.Super.2013)13

Commonwealth v. Jones, 460 A.2d 739, 741 (Pa. 1983).....7

Commonwealth v. Spiewak, 617 A.2d 696 (Pa. 1992).....7

Commonwealth v. Thomas, 904 A.2d 964 (Pa. Super. 2006).....13

Dudley v. State, 951 P.2d 1176 (Wyo. 1998)12

Fluor Daniel, Inc. v. Boyd, 941 S.W.2d 292 (Tex. App. 1996)12

Mitchell v. Shikora 209 A.3d 307 (Pa. 2019) *passim*

Montagazzi v. Crisci, 994 A.2d 626 (2010).....11

Passarello v. Grumbine, 87 A.3d 285 (Pa. 2014).....12

Zeidman v. Fisher, 980 A.2d 637 (Pa. Super. 2009)11

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 5311, 2
